

13:12: 2021-2019: 2021-2019 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2019 - 2021

Description	Revenue collected (MVR)			Percentage shares			Percentage change over 2020		2020
	2019*	2020	2021	2019	2020	2021	2020	2021	
Airport Service Charge	731,095,991	283,339,591	473,428,444	4.4	2.7	3.0	67.1		67.1
Airport Development Fee***	733,697,538	285,888,291	483,012,009	4.4	2.7	3.1	69.0		69.0
Bank Profit Tax	613,969,839	953,699,643	675,071,083	3.7	9.2	4.3	-29.2		-29.2
Business Permits <sup>1</sup>	46,866,205	38,389,556	50,816,345	0.3	0.4	0.3	32.4		32.4
Business Profit Tax/ Income Tax - Companies and Non-Individuals	2,898,887,912	2,618,266,107	1,913,005,872	17.3	25.1	12.2	-26.9		-26.9
Individual Income Tax <sup>6</sup>	-	83,037,036	219,203,990	-	0.8	1.4	(*)		(*)
Transport Operator Income <sup>7</sup>	-	28,180	3,092,733	-	0.0	0.0	(*)		(*)
Construction Period Extension Fee***	33,813,250	-	-	0.2	0.0	0.0	na		na
Corporate Social Responsibility Fee***	43,975,220	21,566,315	6,232,955	0.3	0.2	0.0	-71.1		-71.1
Fines	197,358,979	129,047,370	183,711,322	1.2	1.2	1.2	42.4		42.4
Goods and Services Tax	7,748,561,112	4,306,485,318	7,827,971,230	46.3	41.3	50.0	81.8		81.8
Green Tax	850,615,154	351,898,223	802,112,616	5.1	3.4	5.1	na		na
Remittance Tax**	102,523,494	8,970,164	101,221	0.6	0.1	0.0	-98.9		-98.9
Land Rent <sup>2</sup>	131,065,211	67,761,362	109,484,368	0.8	0.7	0.7	61.6		61.6
Land Acquisition and Conversion Fee	34,822,120	3,933,798	28,475,740	0.2	0.0	0.2	(*)		(*)
Land Sales Tax	26,036,076	1,064,713	37,500	0.2	0.0	0.0	-96.5		-96.5
Lease Period Extension Fee	306,800,000	153,500,000	230,200,000	1.8	1.5	1.5	50.0		50.0
Ownership Transfer Tax***	5,139,700	-	6,514,450	0.0	0.0	0.0	(*)		(*)
Resident Permit	319,378,590	243,419,160	50,155,620	1.9	2.3	0.3	-79.4		-79.4
Revenue Stamp	17,580,225	3,527,158	2,321,504	0.1	0.0	0.0	-34.2		-34.2
Royalties <sup>3</sup>	90,232,767	25,936,275	45,717,212	0.5	0.2	0.3	76.3		76.3
Sale of Capital Assets <sup>4</sup>	18,077,724	9,232,383	12,071,836	0.1	0.1	0.1	30.8		30.8
Tourism Administration Fee***	6,136,000	-	-	0.0	0.0	0.0	(*)		(*)
Tourism Land Rent	1,646,551,366	702,177,428	2,072,306,280	9.8	6.7	13.2	(*)		(*)
Tourism Tax	-	-	-	0.0	0.0	0.0	(*)		(*)
Vehicle Fee	107,432,467	102,966,321	112,967,583	0.6	1.0	0.7	9.7		9.7
Vessels Fee	27,258,582	25,058,473	26,443,348	0.2	0.2	0.2	5.5		5.5
Work permit Fee	-	-	325,315,200	0.0	0.0	2.1	(*)		(*)
Others <sup>5</sup>	3,608,957	456,991	1,730,813	0.0	0.0	0.0	(*)		(*)
<b>Total</b>	<b>16,741,484,479</b>	<b>10,419,649,857</b>	<b>15,661,501,276</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50.3</b>		<b>50.3</b>

Note:

\*\*\* Airport Development Fee, Construction Period Extension Fee, Corporate Social Responsibility Fee, Tourism Administration Fee, Ownership Transfer Tax added

\*\* Remittance Tax added by MIRA

\* 2017 figures are revised by MIRA

<sup>1</sup> Business Permits: Company Annual Fee, Restaurant, Café, Canteen Fee, Flat Maintenance Fee, Partnership Fees, Import Trade Fee, Co-operative Society Fees, Trade Registry Fee, Foreign Investment Administration Annual Fee, Company Registration Fee, Foreign Business Fee, Sole Traders Registration Fee, Sale of Pass, Dive School Registration Fee, Guest House Registration Fee, Other Registration & License Fees, Motorvehicle & Vessel Registration Fee, Bank Mortgage Registration Fee, Sale of Tender Documents

<sup>2</sup> Land Rent: Uninhabited Islands Rent, Government Buildings Rent, Commercial Land Rent, Rent from Land for Industry, Longterm Agricultural Leased Islands Rent, Rent from Floating Jetty, Uninhabited Islands Administration Fee

<sup>3</sup> Royalties: Duty Free Royalty, Foreign Investment Royalty, Fishing Royalty, Fuel re-export Royalty, Re-Export Royalty, Yellowfin Tuna Export Royalty, Skipjack Industry Royalty

<sup>4</sup> Sale of Capital Assets: Sale of Items At Auction, Sale of Government Buildings, Sale of Government Lands

<sup>5</sup> Others: Reimbursements from Previous Year's Budget, Other Fees and Charges, Loan Repayment and National Student Loan (latter part added by MIRA)

Source: Maldives Inland Revenue Authority

1 2021-2020: 2021-2020 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2021 - 2020  
 2 2020-2019: 2020-2019 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2020 - 2019  
 3 2019-2018: 2019-2018 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2019 - 2018  
 4 2018-2017: 2018-2017 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2018 - 2017  
 5 2017-2016: 2017-2016 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2017 - 2016  
 6 2016-2015: 2016-2015 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2016 - 2015  
 7 2015-2014: 2015-2014 Revenue Collected by Major Categories, 2015 - 2014

2019\*: 2019 Figures revised as per Internal Audit reconciliation on 31s March 2020

2020 Figures reconciled as of 11.02.2021

(\*) - Indicates if the percentage change is greater than 100.